

Nos. 07-1428 and 08-328

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

FRANK RICCI, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, ET AL.

---

FRANK RICCI, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING VACATUR AND REMAND**

---

CAROL A. DEDEO  
*Deputy Solicitor for  
National Operations*

EDWARD D. SIEGER  
*Attorney  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

JAMES L. LEE  
*Deputy General Counsel*

VINCENT J. BLACKWOOD  
*Acting Associate General  
Counsel*

CAROLYN L. WHEELER  
*Assistant General Counsel*

GAIL S. COLEMAN  
*Attorney  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20507*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LORETTA KING  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

LISA S. BLATT  
LEONDRA R. KRUGER  
*Assistants to the Solicitor  
General*

STEVEN H. ROSENBAUM  
JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
GREGORY B. FRIEL

LISA J. STARK  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	4
Argument:	
I. Title VII permits employers to decline to certify test results to comply with the statute’s disparate-impact provision .....	7
A. This case requires the reconciliation of Title VII’s two basic anti-discrimination prohibitions .....	7
B. Title VII permits employers to take reasonable steps to prevent disparate-impact violations .....	10
1. An employer’s purpose to comply with the disparate-impact prohibition does not constitute disparate treatment .....	10
2. An employer’s refusal to certify test results does not violate Title VII when based on a reasonable belief that the test may violate Title VII .....	15
C. An employer’s decision not to certify test results does not violate Section 703(l) .....	19
II. The Equal Protection Clause does not forbid public employers from taking reasonable steps to comply with Title VII’s disparate-impact provision .....	22
A. Absent proof of intentional racial discrimination, the Equal Protection Clause does not require strict scrutiny of facially race-neutral state action undertaken to comply with Title VII .....	22

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Even if subject to strict scrutiny, an employer’s decision not to certify test results is constitutional if there is a strong basis in evidence for believing that the decision was reasonably necessary to comply with Title VII . . .	27
III. This Court should vacate the judgment and remand for further consideration . . . . .	32
Conclusion . . . . .	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	6, 25, 28
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) . . . . .	8, 12, 19
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2123 (2008) . . . . .	33
<i>Biondo v. City of Chicago</i> , 382 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1152 (2005) . . . . .	23
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 933 F.2d 1140 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 924 (1991) . . . . .	21
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998) . . . . .	21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) . . . . .	28
<i>Chicago Firefighters Local 2 v. City of Chicago</i> , 249 F.3d 649 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 995 (2001) . . . . .	21
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	22, 25
<i>Crawford v. Board of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982) . . . .	23, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) ....	14
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) ....	11
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	26
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	26
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	7, 24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	22, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	12
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	17
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....	12, 13
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) ...	20
<i>Majeske v. City of Chicago</i> , 218 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	5, 7
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) .....	20
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007) .....	6, 25, 26
<i>Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	22, 23
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 1061 (1976) .....	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008) .....	33
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	5, 7, 16, 17
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	7
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	7
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007) .....	10
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987) .....	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008) .....	21
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) .....	12, 14
<i>USPS Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) .....	16
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	22, 24, 26
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	22, 26
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	28, 30
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	26
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	3, 22
Equal Protection Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	11

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2) . . . . .	10
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(j) (§ 703(j)) . . . . .	12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k) . . . . .	7
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i) . . . . .	8, 10
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii) . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(C) . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(l) (§ 703(l)) . . . . .	5, 19, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(d) . . . . .	2
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973(a) (§ 2) . . . . .	28
5 C.F.R. 300.103(c) . . . . .	8
28 C.F.R. 50.14 . . . . .	8
29 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1607 . . . . .	8
Section 1607.3 . . . . .	18
Section 1607.3(A) . . . . .	8, 18
Section 1607.3(B) . . . . .	9
Section 1607.4(D) . . . . .	9
Section 1607.5 . . . . .	8
Section 1607.6(A) . . . . .	9, 18
Section 1607.14 . . . . .	8
Section 1607.15(B)(9) . . . . .	9
Section 1607.15(C)(6) . . . . .	9
Section 1607.15(D)(8) . . . . .	9
Pt. 1608:	
Section 1608.1 . . . . .	17
Section 1608.1(a) . . . . .	11
Section 1608.1(c) . . . . .	13, 17

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 1608.4(b)(1) .....	17
Section 1608.4(b)(3) .....	17
41 C.F.R. Pt. 60-3 .....	8
Exec. Order No. 11,246, 3 C.F.R. 167 (Supp. 1965) .....	1
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	20
137 Cong. Rec. (1991):	
pp. 13,229-13,230 .....	21
p. 29,038 .....	21
p. 29,045 .....	21
p. 29,047 .....	21
p. 30,661 .....	21
p. 30,663 .....	21
p. 30,664 .....	21
43 Fed. Reg. 38,290 (1978) .....	8
44 Fed. Reg. 12,001 (1979) .....	9, 14
